Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 38

MP-2015, and with future improvement under scale MP-2015 released by the Society of Actuaries in October 2015.
The updated mortality table and improvement scale apply to annuity payments only and result in generally lower
projected mortality improvements than estimated by the 2014 tables. Mortality assumptions on lump sum payments
remain static and continue to be in line with the IRS prescribed table for minimum lump sums in 2016.

2015 Annual Report / Northern Trust
Corporation 57

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 39

Table of Contents
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

In order to illustrate the sensitivity of these assumptions on the expected Qualified Plan periodic pension expense in
2016 and the projected benefit obligation as of December 31, 2015, the following table is presented to show the effect
of increasing or decreasing each of these assumptions by 25 basis points.

TABLE 32: SENSITIVITY OF QUALIFIED PENSION PLAN ASSUMPTIONS

($ In Millions) 25 BASIS
POINT INCREASE

25 BASIS
POINT DECREASE

Increase (Decrease) in 2016 Pension Expense
Discount Rate Change $ (3.7 ) $ 3.8
Compensation Level Change 1.4 (1.4 )
Rate of Return on Plan Assets Change (3.4 ) 3.4
Increase (Decrease) in 2015 Projected Benefit Obligation
Discount Rate Change (39.8 ) 42.0
Compensation Level Change 4.8 (4.7 )

Pension Contributions: The deduction limits specified by the Internal Revenue Code for contributions made by
sponsors of defined benefit pension plans are based on a “Target Liability” under the provisions of the PPA. There were
no contributions to the Qualified Plan in 2015 and 2014 due to strong asset performance over the past few years. The
minimum required contribution to the Qualified Plan is expected to be zero in 2016. The maximum deductible
contribution is estimated at $250 million for 2016.

Other-Than-Temporary Impairment of Investment Securities
Under GAAP, companies are required to perform periodic reviews of securities with unrealized losses to determine